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QUICK START GUIDE
tr Hizli başlangiç kilavuzu / pl Skrócony przewodnik / uk Короткий посібник 
користувача / ru Краткое руководство для начала работы
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Thank you for choosing us. PLEASE READ CARE-
FULLY the « Safety & Use instructions » booklet 
before first use.
Bizi seçtiğiniz için teşekkür ederiz. Lütfen ilk kullanımdan önce 
« Güvenlik ve Kullanım talimatları » kitapçığını DİKKATLİCE 
OKUYUN.

Dziękujemy za wybranie naszej firmy. Przed pierwszym użyciem 
należy DOKŁADNIE ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ z broszurą „Instrukcje doty-
czące bezpieczeństwa i użytkowania”.

Дякуємо, що користуєтеся нашими послугами! УВАЖНО 
ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ брошуру «Інструкції з техніки безпеки 
використання» перед першим використанням виробу»

Благодарим вас за выбор нашей продукции. Перед первым 
использованием внимательно ознакомьтесь с брошюрой 
«Инструкции по технике безопасности и эксплуатации».

CONTENTS
İÇİNDEKİLER - SPIS TREŚCI - ВМІСТ - СОДЕРЖАНИЕ

1 / DEVICE - CİHAZ - URZĄDZENIE - ПРИСТРІЙ - УСТРОЙСТВО		                P02

2 / ASSEMBLY - MONTAJ - MONTAŻ - ЗБИРАННЯ - СБОРКА		                P03

 �Device assembly - Cihazın montajı - Montaż urządzenia - Збирання 
пристрою - Сборка устройства

 �Drying charging base installation - Kurutma şarj istasyonunun kurulumu 
- Instalacja bazy susząco-ładującej - Встановлення док-станції з функцією 
сушіння - Установка зарядной станции с функцией сушки 

 �Languages - DİLLER - JĘZYKI - МОВИ - ЯЗЫКИ 

3 / SCREEN - EKRAN - WYŚWIETLACZ - ЕКРАН - ЭКРАН	               P04

4 / START - BAŞLATMA - START - ПУСК - ЗАПУСК	                P05

5 / MAINTENANCE - BAKIM - KONSERWACJA - ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ - ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ	 P06

 �After each use - Her kullanımdan sonra - Po każdym użyciu - Після кожного 
використання - После каждого использования 

 �Once a week - Haftada bir - Raz w tygodniu - Щотижня - Один раз в неделю 
 �Every 6 months - 6 ayda bir - Co 6 miesięcy - Кожні 6 місяців - Каждые 
6 месяцев

 ZEMİN UYUMLULUĞU - YALNIZCA SERT 
ZEMİNLER  OBSŁUGIWANE PODŁOŻA – 
TYLKO TWARDE PODŁOŻA  

 ПРИЗНАЧЕНО ЛИШЕ ДЛЯ ТВЕРДИХ 
ПОКРИТТІВ  СОВМЕСТИМОСТЬ С 
НАПОЛЬНЫМ ПОКРЫТИЕМ — ТОЛЬКО 
ТВЕРДЫЕ НАПОЛЬНЫЕ ПОКРЫТИЯ

SCAN 
THE QR CODE 
to see the tutorial 
video*

FLOOR COMPATIBILITY - HARD 
FLOORS ONLY

*Eğitici videoyu görmek için QR kodunu TARAYIN / *ZESKANUJ kod QR, aby obejrzeć poradnik filmowy / *ПРОСКАНУЙТЕ QR-код, щоб 
переглянути навчальне відео / *Отсканируйте QR-код для просмотра обучающего видео

WOOD
AHŞAP - DREWNO - 

ДЕРЕВИНА - ДЕРЕВО

LAMINATE
LAMİNAT - LAMINAT - 
ЛАМІНАТ - ЛАМИНАТ

TILE
FAYANS - KAFELKI - 
ПЛИТКА - ПЛИТКА

LINOLEUM
MUŞAMBA - LINOLEUM - 
ЛІНОЛЕУМ - ЛИНОЛЕУМ

X-CLEAN 5 PRO
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     1 / DEVICE - CİHAZ - URZĄDZENIE - ПРИСТРІЙ - УСТРОЙСТВО
SELF-CLEANING BUTTON
Kendi kendini temizleme düğmesi -  
Przycisk samoczyszczenia - 
Кнопка самоочищення -  
Кнопка самоочистки

SCREEN DISPLAY
Görüntüleme Ekranı - 

Wyświetlacz - Відображення 
на екрані - Дисплей

CONTROL PANEL
Kontrol paneli - Panel 

kontrolny - Панель 
керування - Панель 

управления 

DRYING CHARGING BASE
Kurutma şarj istasyonu - Baza 
susząco-ładująca - Док-станція 
з функцією сушіння - Зарядная 
станция с функцией сушки

POWER CABLE
Güç kablosu - Przewód 
zasilający - Шнур живлення - 
Кабель питания

 DIRTY WATER TANK
 Kirli su haznesi - Zbiornik na 

brudną wodę - Резервуар 
для брудної води - 

Резервуар для грязной воды

CLEAN WATER TANK
Temiz su haznesi -  

Zbiornik na czystą wodę - 
Резервуар для чистої води - 
Резервуар для чистой воды

ROLLER
Döner fırça - Wałek - Ролик - 
Роликовая щетка

DIRTY WATER TANK
 Kirli su haznesi - Zbiornik na brudną 
wodę - Резервуар для брудної води - 

Резервуар для грязной воды

DRY FILTER
Kuru filtre -  
Filtr suchy - 

Сухий фільтр - 
Сухой фильтр

HANDLE
Tutma yeri -  
Uchwyt - 
Рукоятка - 
Ручка

WASTE 
SEPARATOR
Atık ayırıcı -  

Separator 
zabrudzeń - 
Сепаратор 

сміття - 
Сепаратор для 

мусора

2 / ASSEMBLY - MONTAJ - MONTAŻ - ЗБИРАННЯ - СБОРКА

INSERT THE HANDLE
 Kolu takın  Wkładanie uchwytu  
 Вставте ручку  Установка ручки

ACCESSORY
Aksesuar - Akcesoria - Аксесуар - Аксессуар
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CHARGE THE DEVICE
 Cihazı şarj edin  Ładowanie urządzenia 
 Зарядіть пристрій  Зарядка устройства
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3 / SCREEN - EKRAN - WYŚWIETLACZ - ЕКРАН - ЭКРАН 4 / START - BAŞLATMA - START - ПУСК - ЗАПУСК

BEFORE TO START, FILL THE CLEAN WATER TANK WITH WATER BETWEEN 
10 AND 50 °C

 Başlamadan önce temiz su haznesini 10 ila 50°C arasında bir sıcaklıktaki suyla doldurun.  Przed 
rozpoczęciem napełnić zbiornik na czystą wodę wodą o temperaturze od 10 do 50°C.  Перед запуском 
заповніть резервуар чистою водою температурою від 10 до 50°C.  Перед началом работы 
наполните резервуар для чистой воды. Температура воды должна составлять от 10 до 50 °C.

BATTERY INDICATOR 
 Pil göstergesi - Wskaźniki baterii - 

Індикатор акумулятора - Индикатор 
уровня заряда батареи

PRODUCT DEFAULT 
Ürün varsayılanı - Domyślne ustawienie 
urządzenia - Стандартне налаштування 
виробу - Дефект изделия

DIRTY WATER TANK 
Kirli su haznesi - Zbiornik na brudną 
wodę - Резервуар для брудної води - 
Резервуар для грязной воды

CLEAN WATER TANK 
Temiz su haznesi - Zbiornik na czystą wodę - 
Резервуар для чистої води - Резервуар для 
чистой воды

MANUAL CLEANING ALERT 
Manuel temizleme uyarısı - Powiadomienie 
dotyczące ręcznego czyszczenia - Сповіщення 
про необхідність ручного очищення - 
Предупреждение о ручной очистке

ROLLER BLOCKAGE ALERT 
Rulo tıkanıklık uyarısı - Ostrzeżenie o 
zablokowaniu wałka - Сповіщення про 
блокування ролика - Предупреждение о 
блокировке роликовой щетки

WASHING MODE
YIKAMA MODU - TRYB 

MYCIA - РЕЖИМ МИТТЯ - РЕЖИМ 
ВЛАЖНОЙ УБОРКИ
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ADDING A DETERGENT IS OPTIONAL.
Deterjan eklemek isteğe bağlıdır. - Dodanie 

detergentu jest opcjonalne. - Додавання миючого 
засобу є необов’язковим. - Добавление моющего 

средства является необязательным.

DOSAGE RECOMMENDATION: 20 ML (DILUTION AT <3% OF 
THE TOTAL CLEAN WATER TANK CAPACITY) 

 Dozaj önerisi: 20 mL (toplam temiz su haznesi kapasitesinin <3%’ü 
oranında seyreltme).  Zalecane dawkowanie: 20 mL (rozcieńczenie <3% 
całkowitej pojemności zbiornika na czystą wodę).  Рекомендована 
доза: 20 мЛ (розведення <3% від загальної місткості бака з чистою 
водою).  Рекомендованная доза: 20 мЛ (разбавление <3% от 
общего объема бака с чистой водой).

DO NOT USE FOAMING SOLUTIONS, GREASY PRODUCTS (EG. BLACK 
SOAP), WHITE VINEGAR, BLEACH, OR ESSENTIAL OILS (REFER TO 
THE “SAFETY AND USER INSTRUCTIONS” BOOKLET). 

 Köpüren çözeltiler, yağlı ürünler (ör. kara sabun), beyaz sirke, çamaşır 
suyu veya uçucu yağlar kullanmayın (bkz. “Güvenlik ve Kullanım Talimatları” 
kitapçığı).  Nie używaj roztworów pieniących się, tłustych produktów  
(np. czarnego mydła), białego octu, wybielacza ani olejków eterycznych (zob. 
„Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa i użytkowania”).  Не використовуйте пінисті 
розчини, жирні продукти (наприклад, чорне мило), білий оцет, відбілювач 
або ефірні олії (див. брошуру «Інструкції з безпеки та використання»). 

 Не используйте пенящиеся растворы, жирные продукты (например, 
черное мыло), белый уксус, отбеливатель или эфирные масла (см. 
брошюру «Инструкции по безопасности и эксплуатации»).

ROWENTA DETERGENT FOR WET & DRY VACUUM 
CLEANERS (ZR340LV1) 

 Rowenta deterjanı, ıslak ve kuru elektrikli süpürgeler için 
(ZR340LV1).  Detergent Rowenta do odkurzaczy do pracy na 
mokro i sucho (ZR340LV1).  Миючий засіб Rowenta для 
пилососів для вологого та сухого прибирання (ZR340LV1). 

 Моющее средство Rowenta для пылесосов для 
влажной и сухой уборки (ZR340LV1).

SANYTOL MULTI-SURFACES DISINFECTANT 
CLEANER WITH EUCALYPTUS 

 Sanytol çok yüzeyli dezenfektan temizleyici okaliptüslü.  
Sanytol środek dezynfekujący do wielu powierzchni z eukaliptusem. 

 Дезінфікуючий засіб для очищення багатьох поверхонь 
Sanytol з евкаліптом.  Дезинфицирующее чистящее 
средство Sanytol для различных поверхностей с эвкалиптом.

3*
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after each use
Before launching the self-
cleaning and self-drying 
programs, Empty the dirty 
water tank. 

 Her kullanımdan sonra. Kendi 
kendine temizleme/kurutma 
programını başlatmadan önce kirli 
su haznesini boşaltın ve temiz su 
haznesini doldurun  Po każdym 
użyciu. Przed uruchomieniem 
programu samoczyszczenia/suszenia 

opróżnić zbiornik na brudną wodę 
i napełnić zbiornik na czystą wodę. 

 Після кожного використання. 
Перед увімкненням програми 
самоочищення або сушіння 
спорожніть резервуар для брудної 
води й заповніть резервуар для 
чистої води  После каждого 
использования. Перед запуском 
программы самоочистки/сушки 
опустошите резервуар для грязной 
воды и наполните резервуар для 
чистой воды.

    5 / �MAINTENANCE - BAKIM - KONSERWACJA - ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ - ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

SELF-CLEANING AND DRYING
KENDİ KENDİNİ TEMİZLEME VE KURUTMA - SAMOCZYSZCZE-
NIE I SUSZENIE - САМОСТІЙНЕ ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА СУШІННЯ - 

САМООЧИСТКА И СУШКА

SELF-CLEANING ONLY
YALNIZCA KENDİ KENDİNİ TEMİZLEME -  

TYLKO SAMOCZYSZCZENIE - ЛИШЕ 
САМООЧИЩЕННЯ - ТОЛЬКО САМООЧИСТКА

TO STOP SELF-CLEANING AND/OR DRYING
KENDİ KENDİNİ TEMİZLEMEYİ VE/VEYA KURUTMAYI DURDURMA - 
ZATRZYMANIE SAMOCZYSZCZENIA I/LUB SUSZENIA - ЗУПИНЕННЯ 

САМООЧИЩЕННЯ ТА/АБО СУШІННЯ - ДЛЯ ОСТАНОВКИ 
САМООЧИСТКИ И/ИЛИ СУШКИ

AFTER SELF-CLEANING AND SELF DRYING
KENDİ KENDİNİ TEMİZLEME VE KURUTMA SONRASINDA - 

PO SAMOCZYSZCZENIU I SUSZENIU - ПІСЛЯ САМООЧИЩЕННЯ 
ТА/АБО СУШІННЯ - ПОСЛЕ ВЫПОЛНЕНИЯ 

САМООЧИСТКИ И СУШКИ

To launch self-cleaning 
and self-drying cycle, 
place device on the 
drying charging base.

 Kendi kendini temizleme 
döngüsünü başlatmak için 
cihazı kurutma şarj istasyonuna 
yerleştirin  Aby uruchomić 
cykl samoczyszczenia, umieścić 
urządzenie w bazie susząco-
ładującej.  Щоб запустити 
цикл самоочищення, 
установіть пристрій на док-
станцію з функцією сушіння 

 Чтобы запустить цикл 
самоочистки, поместите 
устройство на зарядную 
станцию с функцией сушки. 

The self-cleaning and self-drying programs do not start if battery is below 20%.
 Pil seviyesi %20’nin altındaysa kendi kendini temizleme ve kendi kendini kurutma programları başlamaz.  
 Programy samoczyszczenia i suszenia nie uruchomią się, jeśli poziom naładowania baterii jest niższy niż 20%.  
 Програми самоочищення та сушіння не розпочнуться, якщо рівень заряду акумулятора нижче ніж 20%. 
 Программы самоочистки и сушки не запускаются, если уровень заряда батареи ниже 20%.

And fill the clean water tank with water.
If the dirty water tank is full, the self-cleaning 
program stops.

 Temiz su haznesini suyla doldurun. Temiz su haznesi boşsa veya 
atık su haznesi doluysa kendi kendini temizleme programı durur. 

 Wlać wodę do zbiornika na czystą wodę. Jeśli zbiornik na czystą 
wodę będzie pusty lub zbiornik na brudną wodę będzie zapełniony, 
program samoczyszczenia zostanie wstrzymany.  

 Заповніть водою резервуар для чистої води. Якщо 
резервуар для чистої води порожній або резервуар для брудної 
води заповнений, програма самоочищення зупиняється.  

 Наполнение резервуара для чистой воды. Если резервуар 
для чистой воды пуст или если резервуар для отработанной воды 
полон, программа самоочистки останавливается.
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Once a week
Clean the different parts of the device. 

 Haftada bir - Cihazın farklı parçalarını temizleyin  
 Raz w tygodniu – wyczyścić poszczególne elementy urządzenia

 Щотижня: очищуйте різні частини пристрою 
 Раз в неделю. Очистите все детали устройства.

Every 6 months
Change the roller and the filters. If you 
find the roller is damaged, change it 
before. www.tefal.com 

 Her 6 ayda bir - Silindiri ve filtreyi değiştirin. 
Döner fırçanın hasarlı olduğunu tespit ederseniz 
daha önce değiştirin. www.tefal.com  Co 6 

miesięcy – zmienić wałek i filtr. Jeśli wałek zostanie 
uszkodzony, zmienić go wcześniej. www.tefal.com 

 Кожні 6 місяців: змінюйте ролик і фільтр. 
Якщо ролик пошкоджено, замініть його перед 
використанням. www.tefal.com  Каждые 6 месяцев. 
Замените роликовую щетку и фильтр. Если вы 
обнаружите, что роликовая щетка повреждена, 
замените ее раньше (www.tefal.com).

Dry filter - Kuru filtre - Filtr suchy - 
Сухий фільтр - Сухой фильтр

Roller - Döner fırça - Wałek - 
Ролик - Роликовая щетка

Only clean and 
rinse the filter 
grid. Do not put the 
entire filter under 
water. If so, let it 
dry for 48 hours.

 Yalnızca filtrenin 
ızgarasını temizleyin 
ve durulayın. Filtrenin 
tamamını suyun altına 
koymayın, aksi takdirde 
48 saat kurumaya bırakın 

 Wyczyścić i opłukać 
kratkę filtra. Nie zanurzać 
całego filtra w wodzie. 
Jeśli do tego dojdzie, 
zaczekać 48 godzin na jego 
osuszenie.  Очистьте та 
промийте сітку фільтра. 
Не занурюйте фільтр у 
воду повністю. Якщо це 
сталося, залиште його 
сушитися на 48 годин  

 Очистите и промойте 
решетку фильтра. Не 
погружайте фильтр под 
воду целиком. Если это 
произошло, дайте ему 
высохнуть в течение 
48 часов.
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PLEASE READ CAREFULLY the Instructions 
For Use booklet before first use.

Lütfen ilk kullanımdan önce Kullanım 
Talimatları kitapçığını dikkatlice okuyun. Bizi 
seçtiğiniz için teşekkür ederiz.

Przed pierwszym użyciem dokładnie 
zapoznać się z broszurą Instrukcje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa i użytkowania. Dziękujemy za 
wybranie naszej firmy.

Уважно прочитайте брошуру «Інструкції 
з використання» перед першим 
використанням виробу. Дякуємо, що 
користуєтеся нашими послугами!

Перед первым использованием 
внимательно ознакомьтесь с брошюрой 
«Инструкции по эксплуатации». 
Благодарим вас за выбор нашей 
продукции.
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Takk for at du valgte oss. LES NØYE 
«Sikkerhets- og bruksanvisning»-heftet før 
første gangs bruk.
Tak, fordi du valgte os. Læs omhyggeligt brochuren "Sikkerheds- 
og brugsanvisninger" før første ibrugtagning.

Kiitos, että ostit tuotteemme. LUE turva- ja käyttöohjeet 
huolellisesti ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.

Tack för att du valde oss. LÄS NOGGRANT igenom broschyren 
«Säkerhet och användning» före första användningen.

ขอขอบคุณท่ีเลือกเรา โปรดอ่านคู่มือ « คำ�แนะนำ�ด้านความปลอดภัย และการใช้
งาน » โดยละเอียดก่อนใช้งานครัง้แรก

INNHOLD
INDHOLD - SISÄLTÖ - INNEHÅLL - สารบญั

1 / ENHET - APPARAT - LAITE - ENHET - อุปกรณ์	 P02

2 / MONTERING - SAMLING - KOKOAMINEN - MONTERING - การประกอบ	 P03

 �Montering av enhet - Samling af apparatet - Laitteen kokoaminen - 
Montering av enheten - การประกอบอุปกรณ์

 �Installasjon av tørkeladebase - Installation af opladerbase til 
tørreapparatet - Kuivaavan latausalustan asennus - Installation av 
torkladdningsbas - การติดตั้งฐานชารจ์ระบบเป่าแห้ง

 Språk - Sprog - Kielet - Språk - ภาษา 

3 / SKJERM - SKÆRM - NÄYTTÖ - SKÄRM - หน้าจอ	 P04

4 / START - START - KÄYNNISTYS - START - เริม่	 P05

5 / VEDLIKEHOLD - VEDLIGEHOLDELSE - KUNNOSSAPITO - UNDERHÅLL - การดแูลและการบำ�รุงรกัษา	 P06

 �Etter hver bruk - Efter hver brug - Jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen - Efter varje 
användning - หลังการใช้แต่ละครัง้

 �Én gang i uken - En gang om ugen - Kerran viikossa - En gång i veckan - 
สัปดาห์ละครัง้

 �Hver 6. måned - Hver 6. måned - Kerran 6 kuukaudessa - Var sjätte månad - 
ทุก 6 เดือน

 Gulvkompatibilitet – kun hårde gulve 
 Sopivuus lattiapinnoille – vain koville 

lattiapinnoille  Golvkompatibilitet – 
endast hårda golv  ความเข้ากันได้กับพื้น - 
ใช้ได้เฉพาะพื้นแข็งเท่านั้น

SKANN 
QR-KODEN 
for å se 
opplæringsvideo*

GULVKOMPATIBILITET – KUN 
HARDE GULV

*SCAN QR-koden for at se instruktionsvideoen / *Skannaa QR-koodi nähdäksesi opetusvideon / *SKANNA QR-koden för att se 
instruktionsvideon / *สแกนรหสั QR เพือ่ดวูดิโีอสอน

TRE
TRÆ - PUU - 

TRÄ - ไม้

LAMINAT
LAMINAT - LAMINAATTI - 	

LAMINAT - พื้นไมล้ามเินต

FLISER
FLISE - LAATTA - 
KAKEL - กระเบื้อง

LINOLEUM
LINOLEUM - KORKKI - 
LINOLEUM - เสือ่น้ำ�มนั

X-CLEAN 5 PRO
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1 / ENHET - APPARAT - LAITE - ENHET - อุปกรณ์
KNAPP FOR SELVRENS
Knap til selvrensning - 
Itsepuhdistuksen painike - 
Självrengöringsknapp - 
ปุ่มทำ�ความสะอาดด้วยตัวเอง

SKJERMVISNING
Skærmvisning - Näyttö - 

Skärmdisplay - หน้าจอแสดงผล

KONTROLLPANEL 
Betjeningspanel - 

Käyttöpaneeli - 
Kontrollpanel - 

แผงควบคุม 

TØRKELADEBASE
Opladerbase til tørreapparat - 
Kuivaava latausalusta - 
Torkladdningsbas - 
ฐานชารจ์ระบบเป่าแหง้

STRØMKABEL
Strømkabel - Virtajohto - 
Strömkabel - สายไฟ

 BEHOLDER FOR SKITTENT VANN
Beholder til snavset vand - 

Likavesisäiliö - 
Smutsvattentank - 

ถังบรรจุน้ำ �สกปรก

BEHOLDER FOR RENT VANN
Beholder til rent vand - 

Puhdasvesisäiliö - 
Rentvattentank - 

ถังบรรจุน้ำ �สะอาด

RULLER
Rulle - Rulla - Rulle - แปรงหมุน

BEHOLDER FOR SKITTENT VANN
Beholder til snavset vand - Likavesisäiliö - 

Smutsvattentank - ถังบรรจุน้ำ �สกปรก

TØRRFILTER
Tørfilter - 

Kuivasuodatin - 
Torrfilter - 

ตัวกรองแบบแหง้

HÅNDTAK
Håndtag - 
Kahva - 
Handtag - 
ท่ีจบั

SMUSSKILLER
Affaldsseparator - 

Lianerotin - 
Avfallsavskiljare - 

ตัวแยกขยะ

2 / MONTERING - SAMLING - KOKOAMINEN - MONTERING - การประกอบ

SETT INN HÅNDTAK
 Indsæt håndtaget  Aseta kahva 

paikalleen  Sätt i handtaget  ประกอบท่ีจับ

TILBEHØR
Tilbehør - Tarvikkeet - Tillbehör - อุปกรณเ์สรมิ
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 Oplad apparatet  Lataa laite  Ladda 
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3 / SKJERM - SKÆRM - NÄYTTÖ - SKÄRM - หน้าจอ 4 / START - START - KÄYNNISTYS - START - เริม่

FYLL BEHOLDEREN FOR RENT VANN MED VANN MELLOM 10 OG 
50 °C FØR DU BEGYNNER.

 Før du starter, skal du fylde beholderen til rent vand med vand, der er mellem 
10 og 50 °C varmt.  Ennen käynnistämistä täytä puhdasvesisäiliö vedellä, jonka 
lämpötila on 10–50 °C.  Fyll rentvattentanken med vatten mellan 10 och 50 °C 
innan start.  ก่อนเริม่ ใหเ้ติมน้ำ�ท่ีมอุีณหภมูริะหวา่ง 10 ถึง 50 °C ลงในถังบรรจุน้ำ�สะอาด

BATTERIINDIKATOR 
Batteriindikator - Akun merkkivalo - 

Batteriindikator - ตัวแสดงระดับแบตเตอรี่

PRODUKTSTANDARD 
Produktstandard - Tuotteen oletusasetus - 
Produktfel - ค่าเริม่ต้นของผลิตภัณฑ์

BEHOLDER FOR SKITTENT VANN 
Beholder til snavset vand - Likavesisäiliö - 
Smutsvattentank - ถังบรรจุน้ำ�สกปรก

BEHOLDER FOR RENT VANN
Beholder til rent vand - Puhdasvesisäiliö - 
Rentvattentank - ถังบรรจุน้ำ �สะอาด

VARSEL OM MANUELL RENGJØRING 
Advarsel om manuel rengøring - 
Manuaalisen puhdistuksen hälytys - 
Manuell rengöringsvarning - การแจง้เตือน
การทำ�ความสะอาดด้วยตัวเอง

VARSEL OM BLOKKERING I RULLEN 
Alarm om blokering af rulle - Rullan 
tukkeutumishälytys - Rulleblockeringsvarning 
- การแจง้เตือนแปรงหมุนติดขดั

VASKEMODUS
VASKETILSTAND - PESUTILA - 

TVÄTTLÄGE - โหมดล้าง

Å TILSETTE ET VASKEMIDDEL 
ER VALGFRITT.

At tilsætte et rengøringsmiddel er valgfrit. - 
Pesuaineen lisääminen on valinnainen. - Att tillsätta ett 
rengöringsmedel är valfritt. - การเติมน้ำ�ยาทำ�ความสะอาด

เป็นทางเลือก

DOSERING: 20 ML (FORTYNNING <3% AV DEN TOTALE 
KAPASITETEN TIL RENTVANNSTANKEN). 

 Dosering: 20 mL (fortynding <3% af den samlede kapacitet for 
rentvandsbeholderen).  Annostussuositus: 20 mL (laimennus <3% 
puhtaan vesisäiliön kokonaiskapasiteetista).  Dosrekommendation: 20 mL 
(spädning <3% av den totala kapaciteten i renvattentanken).  คำ�แนะนำ�ในการ
ใช:้ 20 มล. (เจอืจางไมเ่กิน 3% ของความจุถังน้ำ�สะอาดทัง้หมด)

IKKE BRUK SKUMMENDE LØSNINGER, FETE PRODUKTER (F.EKS. 
SVART SÅPE), HVIT EDDIK, BLEKEMIDDEL ELLER ETERISKE OLJER 
(SE «SIKKERHETS- OG BRUKSANVISNINGEN»). 

 Brug ikke skummende opløsninger, fedtede produkter (f.eks. sort 
sæbe), hvid eddike, blegemiddel eller æteriske olier (se “Sikkerheds- og 
brugsvejledningen”).  Älä käytä vaahtoavia liuoksia, rasvaisia tuotteita 
(esim. mustasaippuaa), valkoviinietikkaa, valkaisuainetta tai eteerisiä öljyjä 
(katso „Turvallisuus- ja käyttöohjeet”).  Använd inte skummande lösningar, 
feta produkter (t.ex. svart tvål), vit vinäger, blekmedel eller eteriska oljor (se 
broschyren ”Säkerhets- och bruksanvisningar”).  หา้มใชน้้ำ�ยาท่ีก่อใหเ้กิดฟอง 
ผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีมไีขมนั (เชน่ สบูด่ำ�) น้ำ�สม้สายชูขาว น้ำ�ยาฟอกขาว หรอื น้ำ�มนัหอมระเหย (โปรดดู
ในคูม่อื “ขอ้ควรระวงัและคำ�แนะนำ�ในการใชง้าน”)

ROWENTA RENGJØRINGSMIDDEL FOR VÅT- OG 
TØRRSTØVSUGERE (ZR340LV1). 

 Rowenta rengøringsmiddel til våd- og tørstøvsugere 
(ZR340LV1).  Rowenta-puhdistusaine märkä- ja 
kuivaimureille (ZR340LV1).  Rowenta rengöringsmedel för 
våt- och torrdammsugare (ZR340LV1).  น้ำ�ยาทำ�ความสะอาด
สำ�หรบัเครือ่งดดูฝุ่นเปียกและแหง้ Rowenta (ZR340LV1)

SANYTOL DESINFISERENDE RENGJØRINGSMIDDEL 
FOR FLERE OVERFLATER MED EUKALYPTUS. 

 Sanytol desinficerende rengøringsmiddel til flere overflader 
med eukalyptus.  Sanytol desinfioiva monipintainen 
puhdistusaine eukalyptuksella.  Sanytol desinficerande 
rengöringsmedel för flera ytor med eukalyptus.  น้ำ�ยาฆา่เชือ้
ทำ�ความสะอาดพืน้ผวิหลายประเภท Sanytol กล่ินยูคาลิปตัส
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Etter hver bruk
Tøm beholderen for skittent 
vann og fyll beholderen for 
rent vann før du begynner 
programmet for selvrens/-
tørking.

 Efter hver brug. Inden du starter 
programmet til selvrensning/
tørring, skal du tømme beholderen 
til snavset vand og hælde vand i 
beholderen til rent vand. 

 Jokaisen käyttökerran 
jälkeen. Ennen itsepuhdistus- tai 
kuivausohjelman käynnistämistä 
tyhjennä likavesisäiliö ja täytä 
puhdasvesisäiliö.  Efter varje 
användning. Innan självrenings-/
torkprogrammet startas, töm 
smutsvattentanken och fyll på 
rentvattentanken  หลังการใชแ้ต่ละ
ครั้ง ก่อนเริม่การทำ�ความสะอาดด้วยตัวเอง/
โปรแกรมเป่าแหง้ ใหเ้ทน้ำ �ออกจากถังบรรจุ
น้ำ �สกปรกและเติมน้ำ �ลงในถังบรรจุน้ำ �สะอาด 
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SELVRENS OG TØRKING
SELVRENSNING OG SELVTØRRING - ITSEPUHDISTUS JA KUIVAUS - 

SJÄLVRENGÖRING OCH TORKNING - การทำ�ความสะอาดและเป่าแหง้ด้วยตัวเอง

KUN SELVRENS
KUN SELVRENSNING - VAIN ITSEPUHDISTUS 
- ENDAST SJÄLVRENGÖRING - การทำ�ความสะอาด

ด้วยตัวเองเท่านัน้

Å STOPPE SELVRENS OG/ELLER TØRKING
SÅDAN STANDES SELVRENSNING OG/ELLER SELVTØRRING - 

ITSEPUHDISTUS- JA/TAI KUIVAUSOHJELMAN LOPETUS - FÖR ATT 
STOPPA SJÄLVRENGÖRING OCH/ELLER TORKNING - หากต้องการหยุด

การทำ�ความสะอาดและ/หรอืเป่าแหง้ด้วยตัวเอง

ETTER SELVRENS OG SELVTØRKING
EFTER SELVRENSNING OG SELVTØRRING - ITSEPUHDISTUKSEN JA 

KUIVAUKSEN JÄLKEEN - EFTER SJÄLVRENGÖRING OCH TORKNING - 
หลังจากการทำ�ความสะอาดและเป่าแหง้ด้วยตัวเอง

Plasser enheten på 
tørkeladebasen for å 
begynne en selvrens-
syklus 

 Anbring apparatet 
på opladerbasen til 
tørreapparatet for at starte 
selvrensningscyklussen  

 Käynnistä itsepuhdistusjakso 
asettamalla laite 
kuivaavaan latausalustaan. 

 Placera enheten på 
torkladdningsbasen för att 
starta självreningscykeln  

 หากต้องการเริม่รอบการทำ�ความ
สะอาดด้วยตัวเอง ใหน้ำ�อุปกรณ์ไปวาง
บนฐานชารจ์ ระบบเป่าแหง้ 

Programmene for selvrens og selvtørking kan ikke begynne hvis batterinivået er under 20 %.
 Programmerne til selvrensning og selvtørring starter ikke, hvis batteriet er under 20 %.  
 Itsepuhdistus- ja itsekuivausohjelmat eivät käynnisty, jos akun varaus on alle 20 %.  
 Självrengörings- och självtorkningsprogram startar inte om batteriet är under 20 %  
 โปรแกรมทำ�ความสะอาดด้วยตัวเองและเป่าแหง้ด้วยตัวเองจะไม่เริม่ต้นหากแบตเตอรีต่่ำ�กว่า 20%

Fyll beholderen for rent vann med vann.
Hvis beholderen for rent vann er tom eller 
beholderen for skittent vann er full, stopper 
programmet for selvrens.

 Fyld beholderen til rent vand med vand. Hvis beholderen 
til rent vand er tom, eller beholderen til snavset vand er fuld, 
stopper programmet til selvrensning.  Täytä puhdasvesisäiliö 
vedellä. Jos puhdasvesisäiliö on tyhjä tai likavesisäiliö on täynnä, 
itsepuhdistusohjelma pysähtyy.  Fyll rentvattentanken med 
vatten. Om rentvattentanken är tom eller smutsvattentanken är full, 
stoppas självreningsprogrammet  เติมน้ำ�ใสถั่งบรรจุน้ำ�สะอาด หากไมม่นี้ำ�ใน
ถังบรรจุน้ำ�สะอาดหรอืถังบรรจุน้ำ�เสยีเต็ม โปรแกรมทำ�ความสะอาดด้วยตัวเองจะ หยุด
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Én gang i uken
Rengjør de forskjellige delene på enheten. 

 En gang om ugen - Rengør de forskellige dele af apparatet  
 Kerran viikossa – Puhdista laitteen eri osat.

 En gång i veckan - Rengör enhetens olika delar
 สัปดาห์ละครั้ง - ทำ�ความสะอาดส่วนต่างๆ ของอุปกรณ์

Hver 6. måned
Bytt ut rullen og filteret. Hvis rullen 
er skadet, må du bytte den ut tidligere. 
www.tefal.com 

 Hver 6. måned - Udskift rullen og filteret. Hvis du 
opdager, at rullen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes. 

www.tefal.com  6 kuukauden välein – Vaihda rulla 
ja suodatin. Jos huomaat, että rulla on vaurioitunut, 
vaihda se aiemmin. www.tefal.com  Var sjätte 
månad - Byt rullen och filtret. Om rullen är skadad, byt 
ut den. www.tefal.com  ทกุ 6 เดือน - เปล่ียนแปรงหมุนและ
ตัวกรอง หากแปรงหมุนเสยีหาย ใหเ้ปล่ียนก่อน www.tefal.com.

Tørrfilter - Tørfilter - 
Kuivasuodatin - Torrfilter - 
ตัวกรองแบบแหง้

Ruller - Rulle - Rulla - 
Rulle - แปรงหมุน

Vask og skyll 
filterrammen til 
filteret. Ikke bløtlegg 
hele filteret. I så fall 
må du la det tørke i 
48 timer

 Rengør og skyl 
filtergitteret. Dæk ikke 
hele filteret med vand. Det 
skal tørre i 48 timer, hvis 
det er tilfældet  Puhdista 
ja huuhtele suodattimen 
suodatinritilä. Älä upota 
koko suodatinta veteen. 
Jos kuitenkin kastelit 
koko suodattimen, anna 
sen kuivua 48 tunnin 
ajan.  Rengör och skölj 
filtergallret. Sänk inte ner 
hela filtret i vatten. Om du 
gör det, låt det torka i 48 
timmar  ทำ�ความสะอาดและ
ล้างตะแกรงของตัวกรอง หา้มจุม่
ตัวกรองทัง้ชิน้ลงในน้ำ� หากทำ�ไป
แล้ว ใหท้ิ้งไวใ้หแ้หง้เป็นเวลา 48 
ชัว่โมง
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Les heftet «Instruksjoner for bruk» nøye 
før første gangs bruk.

Læs omhyggeligt brochuren 
«Brugsanvisning» før første brug. 

Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.

Läs noggrant bruksanvisningen före första 
användningen.

โปรดอ่านคู่มือคำ�แนะนำ�ในการใช้งานโดยละเอียดก่อนใช้
งานครัง้แรก
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GREITO PASIRENGIMO DARBUI VADOVAS
vt Hướng dẫn bắt đầu nhanh / id Panduan mulai cepat / 
kz Жедел іске қосу нұсқаулығы / et Kiirjuhend
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Dėkojame, kad pasirinkote mus. Prieš 
naudodami pirmą kartą, ĮDĖMIAI PERSKAITYKITE 
brošiūrą „Saugumo ir naudojimo instrukcijos“
Cảm ơn bạn đã lựa chọn chúng tôi. VUI LÒNG ĐỌC KỸ tập sách 
nhỏ « Hướng dẫn sử dụng và an toàn » trước khi sử dụng lần 
đầu tiên

Terima kasih telah memilih produk kami. MOHON BACA DENGAN 
CERMAT buklet « petunjuk Keselamatan & Penggunaan » sebelum 
penggunaan perdana

Бізді таңдағаныңыз үшін рақмет. АЛҒАШҚЫ ҚОЛДАНУҒА 
ДЕЙІН «Қауіпсіздік және Пайдалану» нұсқаулығын МҰҚИЯТ 
ОҚЫҢЫЗ

Täname, et valisite meid. Enne esimest kasutuskorda LUGEGE 
HOOLIKALT LÄBI TRÜKIS „Ohutus- ja kasutusjuhised“

TURINYS
NỘI DUNG - DAFTAR ISI - МАЗМҰНЫ - SISU

1 / PRIETAISAS - THIẾT BỊ - ALAT - ҚҰРЫЛҒЫ - SEADE		                P02

2 / SURINKIMAS - CÁCH RÁP MÁY - PERAKITAN - ЖИНАУ - KOKKUPANEK	               P03

 �Prietaiso surinkimas - Cách ráp thiết bị - Perakitan alat - Құрылғыны жинау - 
Seadme kokkupanek

 �Džiovinimo įkrovimo pagrindo įrengimas - Cách lắp đế sạc - sấy - 
Pemasangan dudukan pengisi daya pengering - Кептіргіш зарядтау тұғырының 
орнатылуы - Kuivatus- ja laadimisaluse paigaldamine

 �Kalbos - Ngôn ngữ - Bahasa - Тілдер - Keeled

3 / EKRANAS - MÀN HÌNH - LAYAR - ЭКРАН - EKRAAN	               P04

4 / PALEIDIMAS - BẮT ĐẦU - MULAI - БАСТАУ - START	                P05

5 / �PRIEŽIŪRA IR TVARKYMAS - BẢO TRÌ - PERAWATAN DAN PEMELIHARAAN -  
ҚЫЗМЕТ КӨРСЕТУ - HOOLDUS	                P06

 �Po kiekvieno naudojimo - Sau mỗi lần sử dụng - Setelah penggunaan - Әр 
қолданғаннан кейін - Pärast igat kasutuskorda

 �Kartą per savaitę - Mỗi tuần một lần - Seminggu sekali - Аптасына бір рет - Kord nädalas
 �Kas 6 mėnesius - 6 tháng một lần - 6 bulan sekali - Әр 6 ай сайын - Iga 6 kuu tagant

 LOẠI SÀN PHÙ HỢP - CHỈ SÀN CỨNG 
 HANYA UNTUK LANTAI KERAS  
 ЕДЕН ТҮРІНЕ СӘЙКЕСТІК – ТЕК ҚАТТЫ 

ЕДЕНДЕР ҮШІН 
 ÜHILDUVUS PÕRANDAGA - AINULT 

KÕVAKATTEGA PÕRANDAD

NUSKAITYKITE
QR KODĄ 
norėdami peržiūrėti  
mokomąjį vaizdo įrašą*

GRINDŲ SUDERINAMUMAS – 
TIK KIETOS GRINDYS

*QUÉT Mã QR để xem video hướng dẫn / *PINDAI Kode QR untuk menonton video tutorial / *Бейне нұсқаулықты көру үшін QR кодын 
СКАНЕРЛЕҢІЗ / *Õpetusvideo vaatamiseks SKANNIGE QR-kood

MEDIS
GỖ - KAYU -  
АҒАШ - PUIT

LAMINATAS
GIẢ GỖ - LANTAI LAMINASI 

- ЛАМИНАТ - LAMINAAT

PLYTELĖS
GẠCH MEN - KERAMIK - 

ПЛИТКА - PLAADID

LINOLEUMAS
VẢI SƠN - LINOLEUM - 

ЛИНОЛЕУМ - LINOLEUM

X-CLEAN 5 PRO
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     1 / PRIETAISAS - THIẾT BỊ - ALAT - ҚҰРЫЛҒЫ - SEADE
SAVAIMINIO VALYMO MYGTUKAS
Nút tự làm sạch - Tombol 
pembersihan otomatis - Өзін-өзі 
тазалау түймесі - Isepuhastusrežiimi 
nupp

EKRANO RODINYS
Màn hình hiển thị - Tampilan 

layar - Экран көрінісі - 
Ekraanikuva

VALDYMO SKYDELIS
Bảng điều khiển - Panel 

kontrol - Басқару панелі - 
Juhtpaneel

DŽIOVINIMO ĮKROVIMO BAZĖ
Trạm sạc - sấy - Dudukan pengisi 
daya pengering - Кептіру 
зарядтау тұғыры - Kuivatus- ja 
laadimisalus

MAITINIMO KABELIS
Dây nguồn - Kabel listrik - 
Қуат сымы - Toitejuhe

NEŠVARAUS VANDENS BAKELIS
Ngăn chứa nước bẩn - Tangki 

air kotor - Лас су ыдысы - 
Mustaveepaak

ŠVARAUS VANDENS BAKELIS
Ngăn chứa nước sạch - Tangki 

air bersih - Таза су ыдысы - 
Puhtaveepaak

VOLELIS
Con lăn - Rol - Білікше - Rullik

NEŠVARAUS VANDENS BAKELIS
Ngăn chứa nước bẩn - Tangki air kotor -  

Лас су ыдысы - Mustaveepaak

SAUSAS FILTRAS
Bộ lọc khô -  

Filter kering - 
Құрғақ сүзгі - 

Kuivfilter

RANKENA
Tay cầm -  
Gagang - 
Тұтқа - 
Käepide

VANDENS 
ATSKYRIKLIS
Bộ tách chất 

thải - Pemisah 
kotoran - 

Қалдық бөлгіш - 
Jäätmete eraldaja

2 / SURINKIMAS - CÁCH RÁP MÁY - PERAKITAN - ЖИНАУ - KOKKUPANEK

ĮKIŠKITE RANKENĄ
 Lắp tay cầm  Masukkan Gagang  
 Тұтқаны орнатыңыз  Sisestage käepide

PRIEDAS
Phụ kiện - Aksesori - Қосымша құрал - 

Lisatarvik
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ĮKRAUKITE ĮRENGINĮ
 Sạc thiết bị  Isi daya alat  Құрылғыны 

зарядтаңыз  Laadige seadet
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NEŠVARAUS VANDENS BAKELIS
Ngăn chứa nước bẩn - Tangki air kotor - 
Лас су ыдысы - Mustaveepaak

ŠVARAUS VANDENS BAKELIS
Ngăn chứa nước sạch - Tangki air bersih - 
Таза су ыдысы - Puhtaveepaak

3 / EKRANAS - MÀN HÌNH - LAYAR - ЭКРАН - EKRAAN 4 / PALEIDIMAS - BẮT ĐẦU - MULAI - БАСТАУ - START

PRIEŠ PRADĖDAMI, Į ŠVARAUS VANDENS BAKELĮ PRIPILKITE 
VANDENS, KURIO TEMPERATŪRA NUO 10 IKI 50 °C.

 Trước khi bắt đầu đổ nước vào ngăn chứa nước sạch với nhiệt độ nước từ 10°C 
đến 50°C.  Pertama, isi tangki air bersih dengan air bersuhu 10–50°C.  Бастамас 
бұрын таза су ыдысын 10–50 °C температурадағы сумен толтырыңыз.  Enne 
alustamist täitke puhtaveepaak veega temperatuuril 10–50 °C.

AKUMULIATORIAUS INDIKATORIUS 
Chỉ báo pin - Indikator baterai - 

Батарея индикаторы - Akuindikaator

GAMINIO NUMATYTIEJI NUSTATYMAI
Sản phẩm mặc định - Default produk - Өнім 
ақауы - Toote vaikeseade

RANKINIO VALYMO ĮSPĖJIMAS
Cảnh báo vệ sinh bằng tay - Peringatan 
pembersihan manual - Қолмен тазалау 
туралы ескерту - Käsitsi puhastamise 
märguanne

VOLELIO UŽSIBLOKAVIMO ĮSPĖJIMAS
Cảnh báo tắc con lăn - Peringatan rol 
tersumbat - Білікшенің бітелуі туралы 
ескерту - Rulliku ummistumise märguanne

PLOVIMO REŽIMAS
CHẾ ĐỘ LAU ƯỚT - MODE 

PENCUCIAN - ЖУУ РЕЖИМІ - 
PESUREŽIIM

PLOVIKLIO PRIDĖJIMAS YRA 
NEPRIVALOMAS.

Việc thêm chất tẩy rửa là tùy chọn. - Penambahan deterjen 
bersifat opsional. - Жууғыш затты қосу міндетті емес. - 

Pesuvahendi lisamine on valikuline.

REKOMENDUOJAMA DOZĖ: 20 ML (SKIEDIMAS <3% 
BENDROS ŠVARAUS VANDENS BAKO TALPOS). 

 Khuyến nghị liều lượng: 20 mL (pha loãng dưới 3% dung tích tổng 
của bình chứa nước sạch)  Rekomendasi dosis: 20 mL (pengenceran 
kurang dari 3% dari kapasitas total tangki air bersih)  Ұсынылатын 
доза: 20 мЛ (таза су багының жалпы сыйымдылығының <3% 
сұйылту).  Soovitatav annus: 20 mL (lahjendus <3% puhast vee mahuti 
kogumahust).

NENAUDOKITE PUTOJANČIŲ TIRPALŲ, RIEBIŲ PRODUKTŲ (PVZ., 
JUODO MUILO), BALTO ACTO, BALIKLIO AR ETERINIŲ ALIEJŲ (ŽR. 
„SAUGOS IR NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJAS”). 

 Không sử dụng dung dịch tạo bọt, sản phẩm có dầu mỡ (ví dụ: xà phòng 
đen), giấm trắng, thuốc tẩy, hoặc tinh dầu (xem thêm trong “Sổ tay An toàn và 
Hướng dẫn Sử dụng”).  Jangan gunakan larutan berbusa, produk berminyak 
(misalnya sabun hitam), cuka putih, pemutih, atau minyak esensial (lihat 
buku petunjuk “Keselamatan dan Petunjuk Penggunaan”).  Көпіретін 
ерітінділерді, майлы өнімдерді (мысалы, қара сабын), ақ сірке суын, 
ағартқышты немесе эфир майларын қолданбаңыз («Қауіпсіздік және 
пайдалану нұсқаулығын» қараңыз).  Ärge kasutage vahutavaid lahuseid, 
rasvaseid tooteid (nt must seep), valget äädikat, pleegitusainet ega eeterlikke 
õlisid (vt „Ohutus- ja kasutusjuhendit”).

ROWENTA PLOVIKLIS DRĖGNO IR SAUSO SIURBLIO 
VALYMUI (ZR340LV1). 

 Chất tẩy rửa Rowenta dành cho máy hút bụi khô & ướt 
(ZR340LV1)  Deterjen Rowenta untuk penyedot debu basah & 
kering (ZR340LV1)  Rowenta жуғыш құралы дымқыл және 
құрғақ шаңсорғыштарға арналған (ZR340LV1).  Rowenta 
puhastusvahend märg- ja kuivtolmuimejatele (ZR340LV1).

SANYTOL DEZINFEKUOJANTIS UNIVERSALAUS 
NAUDOJIMO VALIKLIS SU EUKALIPTU. 

 Nước lau khử trùng đa bề mặt Sanytol hương khuynh diệp 
 Pembersih disinfektan multi-permukaan Sanytol dengan 

aroma eucalyptus  Sanytol эвкалипт қосылған көп 
мақсатты дезинфекциялаушы тазартқыш.  Sanytol 
mitmeotstarbeline desinfitseeriv puhastusvahend eukalüptiga.
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Po kiekvieno naudojimo.
Prieš paleisdami savaiminio 
valymo / džiovinimo programą, 
iš nešvaraus vandens bakelio 
išpilkite vandenį ir pripildykite 
švaraus vandens bakelį

 Sau mỗi lần sử dụng. Trước khi 
khởi chạy chương trình tự làm sạch/
sấy khô, hãy đổ hết nước trong ngăn 
chứa nước bẩn đi và đổ đầy nước 
vào ngăn chứa nước sạch  Setelah 
penggunaan. Sebelum memulai 

program pembersihan/pengeringan 
otomatis, kosongkan tangki air  
kotor, lalu isi tangki air bersih.  

 Әр қолданғаннан кейін.  
Өзін-өзі тазалау/кептіру 
бағдарламасын бастамас бұрын, 
лас су ыдысын босатып, таза су 
ыдысын толтырыңыз 

 Pärast igat kasutuskorda.  
Enne isepuhastus-/
kuivatusprogrammi käivitamist 
tühjendage mustaveepaak ja täitke 
puhtaveepaak
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SAVAIMINIS VALYMAS IR DŽIOVINIMAS
TỰ LÀM SẠCH VÀ SẤY KHÔ - PEMBERSIHAN DAN PENGERINGAN 
OTOMATIS - ӨЗІН-ӨЗІ ТАЗАЛАУ ЖӘНЕ КЕПТІРУ - ISEPUHASTUS 

JA -KUIVATUS

TIK SAVAIMINIS VALYMAS
CHỈ TỰ LÀM SẠCH - KHUSUS PEMBERSIHAN 

OTOMATIS - ТЕК ӨЗІН-ӨЗІ ТАЗАЛАУ - AINULT 
ISEPUHASTUS

NORĖDAMI SUSTABDYTI SAVAIMINĮ VALYMĄ IR (ARBA) DŽIOVINIMĄ
DỪNG TỰ LÀM SẠCH VÀ/HOẶC SẤY KHÔ - UNTUK MENGHENTIKAN 

PEMBERSIHAN DAN/ATAU PENGERINGAN OTOMATIS - ӨЗІН-ӨЗІ 
ТАЗАЛАУ ЖӘНЕ/НЕМЕСЕ КЕПТІРУДІ ТОҚТАТУ ҮШІН - ISEPUHAS-

TUSE JA/VÕI -KUIVATUSE PROGRAMMI PEATAMINE

PO SAVAIMINIO VALYMO IR (ARBA) DŽIOVINIMO
SAU KHI TỰ LÀM SẠCH VÀ TỰ LÀM KHÔ - SETELAH 

PEMBERSIHAN DAN PENGERINGAN OTOMATIS - ӨЗІН-ӨЗІ 
ТАЗАЛАУ ЖӘНЕ КЕПТІРУДЕН КЕЙІН - PÄRAST ISEPUHASTUS JA 

-KUIVATUSPROGRAMMI

Norėdami paleisti 
savaiminio valymo ciklą, 
padėkite prietaisą ant 
džiovinimo įkrovimo bazės.

 Để khởi chạy chu trình tự 
làm sạch, đặt thiết bị lên đế 
sạc - sấy  Untuk memulai 
proses pembersihan otomatis, 
tempatkan alat di dudukan 
pengisian daya pengering  

 Өзін-өзі тазалау циклін 
бастау үшін құрылғыны 
кептіру зарядтау  
тұғырына қойыңыз  

 Isepuhastusprogrammi 
käivitamiseks asetage seade 
kuivatus- ja laadimisalusele

Savaiminio valymo ir savaiminio džiovinimo programos neprasideda, jei akumuliato-
riaus įkrovos lygis yra žemesnis nei 20 %.

 Chương trình tự làm sạch và tự sấy khô sẽ không chạy nếu dung lượng pin dưới 20%. 
 Program pembersihan dan pengeringan otomatis tidak akan dimulai jika daya baterai di bawah 20%. 
 Егер батарея заряды 20%-дан төмен болса, өзін-өзі тазалау және кептіру бағдарламалары басталмайды. 
 Isepuhastus- ja isekuivatusprogrammid ei käivitu, kui aku laetuse tase on alla 20%.

Į švaraus vandens bakelį pripilkite vandens.
Jei švaraus vandens bakelis yra tuščias arba jei 
nešvaraus vandens bakelis yra pilnas, savaiminio 
valymo programa sustoja.

 Đổ đầy nước vào ngăn chứa nước sạch. Nếu ngăn chứa nước 
sạch hết nước hoặc ngăn chứa nước bẩn đầy, chương trình tự làm 
sạch sẽ dừng lại.  

 Isi tangki air bersih dengan air. Jika tangki air bersih kosong atau 
tangki air kotor penuh, program pembersihan otomatis akan berhenti. 

 Таза су ыдысын сумен толтырыңыз. Егер таза су ыдысы бос 
немесе лас су ыдысы толы болса, өзін-өзі тазалау бағдарламасы 
тоқтайды. 

 Täitke puhtaveepaak veega. Kui puhtaveepaak on tühi või mus-
taveepaak täis, peatub isepuhastusprogramm.
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Kartą per savaitę
išvalykite skirtingas prietaiso dalis.

 Mỗi tuần một lần - Vệ sinh các bộ phận khác nhau của thiết bị 
 Seminggu sekali - Bersihkan berbagai komponen alat

 �Аптасына бір рет - құрылғының әртүрлі бөліктерін тазалаңыз
 Kord nädalas - Puhastage seadme erinevad osad

Kas 6 mėnesius
pakeiskite volelį ir filtrą. Jei volelis 
pažeistas, pakeiskite jį anksčiau.  
www.tefal.com

 6 tháng một lần - Thay con lăn và bộ lọc. Nếu 
bạn thấy con lăn bị hỏng, hãy thay con lăn trước. 
www.tefal.com  6 bulan sekali – Ganti rol dan 

filter. Jika rol rusak, ganti terlebih dulu sebelum 
menggunakan alat. www.tefal.com  Әр 6 ай 
сайын – білікшені және сүзгіні ауыстырыңыз. 
Егер білікше зақымданған болса, оны алдын ала 
ауыстырыңыз. www.tefal.com  Iga kuue kuu 
tagant – Vahetage rullikut ja filtrit. Kui rullik on 
kahjustatud, vahetage see varem välja. www.tefal.com

Sausas filtras - Bộ lọc khô - Filter 
kering - Құрғақ сүзгі - Kuivfilter

Volelis - Con lăn - Rol - 
Білікше - Rullik

Valykite ir skalaukite 
tik filtro groteles. 
Nekiškite viso filtro 
po vandeniu, arba 
tokiu atveju palikite 
džiūti 48 val.

 Vệ sinh và rửa phần lưới 
của bộ lọc. Không rửa toàn 
bộ bộ lọc dưới nước; trong 
trường hợp đã làm như 
vậy, hãy để khô trong 48 
giờ  Bersihkan dan  
bilas grid filter. Jangan 
merendam seluruh filter 
dalam air. Jika telanjur 
demikian, biarkan kering 
selama 48 jam sebelum 
digunakan kembali.  

 Сүзгінің торын 
тазартып, шайыңыз. 
Сүзгіні толығымен суға  
батырмаңыз – егер 
батырсаңыз, 48 сағат 
кептіріңіз  Puhastage ja 
loputage filtrivõret. Ärge 
asetage filtrit täielikult vee 
alla. Kui olete seda teinud, 
siis laske filtril 48 tundi 
kuivada
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Prieš naudodami pirmą kartą, įdėmiai 
perskaitykite brošiūrą „Naudojimo 
instrukcijos“.

Vui lòng đọc kỹ tập sách nhỏ Hướng dẫn sử 
dụng trước khi sử dụng lần đầu tiên.

Mohon baca dengan cermat buklet Petunjuk 
Penggunaan sebelum penggunaan perdana.

Алғаш рет қолданар алдында Пайдалану 
нұсқаулығын мұқият оқыңыз.

Enne esimest kasutuskorda lugege hoolikalt 
kasutusjuhised läbi.
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PANDUAN MULA CEPAT
ar دء السر�يع وری fa / دل�يل ال�ب روع �به کار �ف مای �ش zh 快速入門指南 / cn 快速入门指南 / راه�ن
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Terima kasih kerana memilih kami. SILA BACA 
DENGAN TELITI buku kecil « Arahan Keselamatan 
& Penggunaan » sebelum kegunaan pertama

دام «  �يّّ�ب » �تعل�يما�ت السلامة� والاس�ت�خ راء�ة ك�ت ى �ق ا. �يُرُ�ج ا�ت�ن �ت�ج �يار�ك م�ن �ت كرًاً لا�خ �ش
دام ال�أول ل الاس�ت�خ �ب ا�ية� �ق �بع�ن

ه  �تر�چ اده د�ف �ف ل از� اول�ی�ن اس�ت �ب اًً �ق ار�یم. لط�ف ا�ب کرد�ید س�پا�سگز� �ت�خ کنه ما را ا�ن از� ا�ی�
�ید اده و ا�یم�ین« را �با د�ق�ت مطالعه ک�ن �ف »دس�تورالعمل های اس�ت

感謝您選用我們的產品 首次使用前，請細閱《安全及使用說明》 小冊子

感谢您选择我们的产品。 首次使用前请仔细阅读《安全和使用说明》手册

KANDUNGAN
هرس�ت مطال�ب - المح�تو�يا�ت 目錄 - 目录 - �ف

1 / PERANTI - ها�ز �گاه - ال�ج 	裝置 - 设备 - دس�ت                P02

2 / PEMASANGAN - م�يع 	組裝 - 组装 - وصل کرد�ن �قطعا�ت - ال�ت�ج                P03

 �Pemasangan peranti - �هاز م�يع ال�ج �گاه - �ت�ج 組裝裝置 - 设备组装 - سرهم کرد�ن دس�ت
 �Pemasangan tapak pengecasan pengeringan - ي�ف� �ف ح�ن ال�ت�ج اعد�ة �ش   - �ترك�ي�ب �ق

ک کرد�ن �خش ارژ� � 安裝烘乾充電底座 - 安装烘干充电底座 - �نص�ب �پا�یه �ش
 �Bahasa - ا�ت �با�نها - اللغ� 語言 - 语言 - ز�

3 / SKRIN - ة� ا�ش �گر - ال�ش 	螢幕 - 屏幕 - �نما�ی�ش               P04

4 / MULA - دء روع - ال�ب 	開始 - 启动 - �ش                P05

5 / PENYELENGGARAAN - ة� ا�ن �ب�ت و �ن�گهداری - الص�ي 	維修 - 维护 - مرا�ق P06

 �Setiap kali selepas digunakan - دام �خ اده - �بعد كل اس�ت �ف 每次使 - �پس از� هر �بار اس�ت
用後 - 每次使用后

 �Seminggu sekali - وع �ي ال�أس�ب ار - مر�ة واحد�ة �ف �ته‌ای �کی�ب 每星期一次 - 每周一次 - ه�ف
 �Setiap 6 bulan - هر ار - مر�ة كل 6 �أ�ش 每 6 個月 - 每隔 6 个月 - هر ۶ ماه �کی�ب

 地板兼容性 - 僅適用於硬地板  
 地板兼容性 - 仅适用于硬地板

IMBAS
KOD QR 
untuk melihat video 
tutorial*

KESERASIAN LANTAI - LANTAI 
KERAS SAHAJA

X-CLEAN 5 PRO

�يد�يو ال�تعل�يم�ي اهد�ة ال�ف �ید / *امسح رمز� QR لم�ش ی کد QR را اکس�ن ک�ن 掃描二維碼觀看教學影片 / * 请扫描二维码观看教学视频* / *�برای د�ید�ن و�ید�یوی �آموز��ش

KAYU
�ب و�ب - ال�خ�ش 木板 - 木质 - �چ

LAMINAT
�يا�ت ح ال�أض�ر �ت - ص�ف   - لم�ی�ن

纖維木 - 复合

JUBIN
لاط ی - ال�ب 地磚 - 瓷砖 - کا�ش

LINOLEUM
مع�ة �يا�ت الم�ش ول�ئوم - ال�أض�ر  - ل�ی�ن

油氈 - 油毡

ط  �ق ة� �ف �يا�ت الصل�ب ة� - ال�أر�ض �ي �ق ال�أر�ض  �توا�ف
�ت  ط �برای سطوح س�خ �ق �پو�ش - �ف �ز�گاری �با ک�ف  سا
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     1 / PERANTI - ها�ز �گاه - ال�ج 裝置 - 设备 - دس�ت
BUTANG PEMBERSIHAN KENDIRI
ا�ت�ي �ي�ف الذ� ظ�ن � ر ال�ت ز�یکاری - ز� ود�تم�   - دکمه �خ
自清潔按鈕 - 自清洁按钮

PAPARAN SKRIN
ة� العر�ض ا�ش حه - �ش �گر روی ص�ف   - �نما��یش

螢幕顯示 - 屏幕显示

PANEL KAWALAN 
  - لوة�ح ال�تحكم

�ترل   - �پا�نل ک�ن
控制面板 -  

控制面板 

TAPAK PENGECASAN 
PENGERING

�ي�ف �ف �ج ح�ن ال�ت اعد�ة �ش   - �ق
ک کرد�ن �خش ارژ� �   - 烘乾充電底座 - �پا�یه �ش

烘干充电底座

KABEL KUASA
ة�ق   - کا�بل �بر�ق - كا�بل الطا�
電源線 - 电源线

 TANGKI AIR KOTOR
ة�خ  ا�ن الماء الم�تس� ز�خ � -  

�ی�ف  �ن �آ�ب ک�ث ز�خ   - م�
污水箱 -  

污水箱

TANGKI AIR BERSIH
ة� �ف �ي ظ�ن ا�ن الماء ال� ز�خ � -  

ز�ی �ن �آ�ب �تم� ز�خ   - م�
清水箱 -  

清水箱

PENGGELEK
كر�ة ل�تک - ال�ب 滾軸 - 滚筒 - غ�

 TANGKI AIR KOTOR
�ة  ا�ن الماء الم�تسخ� ز�خ �ی�ف - � �ن �آ�ب ک�ث ز�خ�   - 污水箱 - م

污水箱

PENAPIS 
KERING

�ي�ف �ف ر ال�ت�ج ل�ت   - �ف
ک �یل�تر ��خش   - �ف

烘乾濾網 -  
干燥的滤芯

PEMEGANG
�ب�ض   - الم�ق

  - دس�ته
手柄 -  
手柄

PEMISAH SISA
اصل ال�أوساخ�   - �ف
�باله ده ز� �ن داک�ن   - �ج
污物分離器 -  

废物分离器

2 / PEMASANGAN - م�يع 組裝 - 组装 - وصل کرد�ن �قطعا�ت - ال�ت�ج

MASUKKAN PEMEGANG
�ب�ض  ال الم�ق   �إد�خ
اری دس�ته ا�گذ�  �ج

 安裝手柄  插入手柄 

AKSESORI
ا�ن�بی - الملح�ق م �ج 配件 - 配件 - لوا�ز
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هاز�  ح�ن ال�ج   �ش

�گاه ارژ� کرد�ن دس�ت  �ش
 為裝置充電  为设备充电 
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TANGKI AIR KOTOR 
ة�خ ا�ن الماء الم�تس� ز�خ �ی�ف - � �ن �آ�ب ک�ث ز�خ  - م�
污水箱 - 污水箱

TANGKI AIR BERSIH 
ة� �ي�ف ظ�ن ا�ن الماء ال� ز�خ ز�ی - � �ن �آ�ب �تم� ز�خ 清水箱 - 清水箱 - م�

3 / SKRIN - ة� ا�ش �گر - ال�ش 螢幕 - 屏幕 - �نما�ی�ش 4 / MULA - دء روع - ال�ب 開始 - 启动 - �ش

SEBELUM BERMULA, ISI TANGKI AIR BERSIH DENGAN AIR ANTARA 
10 HINGGA 50 °C.
 
 

 啟動前，請將清水箱注入攝氏 10 至 50 度之間的清水  启动前，请向清水箱中加入清水，
水温应在 10 至 50 °C 之间。

PENUNJUK BATERI 
طار�ية�  ر ال�ب �ش �نگر �با�تری - مؤ� ا�   - ��نش

電量指示燈 - 电池指示灯

PRODUK LALAI 
�ج �ت �ضي للم�ن �ترا� ع الا�ف ر�ض محصول - الو�ض   - �پ��یش �ف

產品預設 - 产品默认设置

ISYARAT PEMBERSIHAN MANUAL 
�ي�ف ظ�ن � �يه �بال�ت �ب ودکار - �ت�ن �یر�خ ز�یکرد�ن غ� دار �تم�  ه�ش

手動清潔提示 - 手动清洁提醒 - ال�يدو�ي

AMARAN PENGGELEK TERSUMBAT 
كر�ة �يه �با�نسداد ال�ب �ب ل�تک - �ت�ن دار ا�نسداد غ�   - ه�ش
滾軸阻塞提示 - 滚筒阻碍提醒

MOD PEMBASUHAN
سغ��يل ع ال و - وض� س�ت�ش   - حال�ت �ش

清洗模式 - 清洗模式 

. ة�ج م�ئو�ية� ة�ج حرار�تها �ب�ي�ن 10 و50 در� ة� �بماء �ت�تراوح در� �ف �ي ظ�ن ا�ن الماء ال� ز�خ دء، امل�أ � ل ال�ب �ب  �ق
�ید. ��یگراد �پر ک�ن �ت ه سا�ن آ�بی �با دمای ۱۰ �تا ۵۰ در�ج ز�ی را �با � �ن �آ�ب �تم� ز�خ روع م� ل از� �ش �ب  �ق
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PENAMBAHAN DETERGEN ADALAH PILIHAN.
. �ت�يار�ي �ف ا�خ �ة الم�ظ�ن ا�ف . - �إ�ض �ت�یایر اس�ت ده ا�خ و�ی�ن ود�ن مواد ش� ز� ا�ف

添加清潔劑為可選項。 - 可选择是否添加清洁剂。

CADANGAN DOS: 20 ML (PENCAIRAN KURANG DARIPADA 3% 
DARIPADA JUMLAH KAPASITI TANGKI AIR BERSIH) 
  .) ة� �ي�ف ز�خا�ن الم�ياه ال�ظ�ن مال�ية� ل� ة� �أ�قل م�ن ٪3 م�ن السعة� ال�إ�ج �ي�ف �ب�نس�ب �ف : 20 مل )�ت�خ رعة�  �توص�ية� ال�ج

.) �ن �آ�ب �تم�ز�ی ز�خ �ی�ت م� ر�ف ر از� ٪۳ از� کل �ظ سقاز�ی کم�ت �ی� ر )ر�ق : ۲۰ م�یلیل�ی�ت  �توص�یه م�ز�یا�ن مصر�ف
 

 建議用量：20 毫升（稀釋比例低於清水箱總容量的 3%）  建议用量：20 
毫升（稀释比例低于清水箱总容量的 3%）

JANGAN GUNAKAN LARUTAN BERBUIH, PRODUK BERMINYAK 
(CONTOHNYA SABUN HITAM), CUKA PUTIH, PELUNTUR, ATAU 
MINYAK PATI (RUJUK BUKU “ARAHAN KESELAMATAN DAN 
PENGGUNA”). 

ل ال�أ�ب�ي�ض  �ية� )م�ثل الصا�بو�ن ال�أسود( �أو ال�خ ا�ت الده�ن �ت�ج و�ية� �أو الم�ن دم المحال�يل الرغ�  لا �تس�ت�خ
دام«(.  از� محلول های  ع ك�ت�ي�ب »�تعل�يما�ت السلامة� والاس�ت�خ �ي�ض �أو الز��يو�ت العطر�ية� )را�ج �أو الم�ب

�نهای  ده �یا روغ� �ن �یدک�ن �ید، س�ف د صا�بو�ن س�یاه(، سرکه س�ف ر�ب )ما�ن�ن ده، محصولا�ت �چ �ن ک�ف ک�ن
�ید(. عه ک�ن اده« مرا�ج ه »ا�یم�ین و دس�تورالعمل های اس�ت�ف �تر�چ �ید )�به د�ف اده �کن�ن اسا�نسی اس�ت�ف

 請勿使用起泡溶液、含油脂產品（例如黑皂）、白醋、漂白水或精油（請參閱
《安全與使用說明書》）。  请勿使用起泡溶液、含油脂产品（如黑皂）、白醋、

漂白剂或精油（请参阅《安全与使用说明书》）。

DETERGEN ROWENTA UNTUK PENYEDUT 
HAMPAGAS BASAH & KERING (ZR340LV1) 
 .)ZR340LV1( ا�ف والرط�ب �ي�ف ال�ج �ف Rowenta لمكا�نس ال�ت�ظ�ن   م�ظ�ن
.)ZR340LV1( ک و مرطو�ب ارو�بر�‌یقهای ��خش ده Rowenta �برای �ج و�ی�ن  مواد �ش

 Rowenta 濕乾兩用吸塵器專用清潔劑 (ZR340LV1)  
 Rowenta 湿干两用吸尘器专用清洁剂 (ZR340LV1)

PEMBERSIH PEMBASMI KUMAN PELBAGAI 
PERMUKAAN SANYTOL DENGAN EUCALYPTUS 
�توس.  �ف مطهر م�تعدد ال�أسطح Sanytol مع ال�أوكال�ب   م�ظ�ن

وره Sanytol �با اکال�ی�پ�توس. دم�ظ�ن �ن ده �چ �ن و�ینک�ن دع�ف ده �ض �ن  �تم�ز�یک�ن
 Sanytol 桉樹香多用途消毒清潔劑   Sanytol 桉树味多用途

消毒清洁剂

3*
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Setiap kali selepas 
digunakan.
Sebelum melancarkan 
program pembersihan/
pengeringan kendiri, 
Kosongkan tangki air kotor 
dan isikan tangki air bersih
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PEMBERSIHAN DAN PENGERINGAN KENDIRI
�ي�ف �ف ا�ت�ي وال�ت�ج �ي�ف الذ� ظ�ن � ودکار - ال�ت ک ک�ن �خ ود�تم��یزکاری و �خ�ش   - �خ

自清潔及烘乾 - 自清洁与烘干

PEMBERSIHAN KENDIRI SAHAJA
�قط ا�ت�ي �ف �ي�ف الذ� ظ�ن � ود�تم��یزکاری - ال�ت ط �خ �ق   - �ف

僅自清潔 - 仅自清洁

UNTUK MENGHENTIKAN PEMBERSIHAN DAN/ATAU 
PENGERINGAN KENDIRI

�ي�ف �ف ا�ت�ي و/�أو ال�ت�ج �ي�ف الذ� �يل ال�ت�ظ�ن غ� ا�ف �ت�ش �ي�ق   - ل�إ
ودکار ک ک�ن �خ ود�تم��یزکاری و/�یا �خ�ش   - �برای �تو�ق�ف �خ

停止自清潔及/或烘乾 - 停止自清洁和/或烘干

SELEPAS PEMBERSIHAN DAN PENGERINGAN KENDIRI
ا�ت�ي �ي�ف الذ� �ف ا�ت�ي وال�ت�ج �ي�ف الذ� ظ�ن �   - �بعد ال�ت

ودکار ک ک�ن �خ ود�تم��یزکاری و/�یا �خ�ش   - �پس ا�ز �تو�ق�ف �خ
完成自清潔及烘乾後 - 自动清洁和自动烘干完成后

Untuk melancarkan 
kitaran pembersihan 
kendiri, letakkan 
peranti pada tapak 
pengecasan pengeringan 

Program pembersihan dan pengeringan kendiri tidak akan bermula jika bateri  
kurang daripada 20%.Isi tangki air bersih dengan air.

Jika tangki air bersih kosong atau tangki air sisa 
penuh, program pembersihan kendiri akan berhenti.
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ل �بدء �بر�نام�ج  �ب دام. �ق  �بعد كل اس�تخ�
ا�ن الماء  ز�خ رِغ� � ، �أ�ف �ي�ف �ف /ال�ت�ج ا�ت�ي �ي�ف الذ� ظ�ن � ال�ت

ة�  �ي�ف ظ�ن ا�ن الماء ال� ز�خ ة�خ وامل�أ � الم�تس�

ی  ل از� راها�نداز� �ب اده. �ق  �پس ا�ز هر �بار اس�ت�ف
�ن �آ�ب  ز�خ ، م� ک ک�ن �خش ود�تم�ز�یکاری/� �بر�نامه �خ
�ید  �ن �آ�ب �تم�ز�ی را �پر ک�ن ز�خ الی و م� �ی�ف را �خ ک�ث

ا�ن  ز�خ ا كا�ن � ا�ت�ي �إذ� �ي�ف الذ� ظ�ن � �ة �بالماء. �ي�تو�ق�ف �بر�نام�ج ال�ت �ي�ف ظ�ن ا�ن الماء ال� ز�خ  امل�أ �
ل�ئًاً. ة�خ مم�ت ا�ن الماء الم�تس� ز�خ ا كا�ن � ا �أو �إذ� ً ار�غً ة� �ف �ي�ف ظ�ن الماء ال�

�ی�ف  �ن �آ�ب ک�ث ز�خ الی �یا م� �ن �آ�ب �تم�ز�ی �خ ز�خ �ید. ا�گر م� ز�ی را �با �آ�ب �پر ک�ن �ن �آ�ب �تم� ز�خ�  م
ود. ود�تم�ز�یکاری م�تو�ق�ف می�ش د، �بر�نامه �خ �پر �با�ش

 每次使用後。 啟動自清潔/烘乾程序
前，請先倒空污水箱並注滿清水箱  

 每次使用后。在启动自清洁/烘干程
序之前，请先清空污水箱，并为清水箱
加满水  請為清水箱加水。如清水箱已空或污水箱已滿，自清潔程序將會停止。 

 请向清水箱加水。如果清水箱已空或污水箱已满，自清洁程序将停止。

طار�ية� �أ�قل م�ن 20%. ا كا�ن مس�توى ال�ب �ي�ن �إذ� ا�ت�يََ �ي�ف الذ� �ف �ج �ي�ف وال�ت ظ�ن � ا ال�ت د�أ �بر�نام�ج  ل�ن �ي�ب
ود. روع �نمی�ش ودکار �ش ک‌ک�ن �خ �خش ز�یکاری و � ود�تم� د �بر�نامه های �خ ر �با�ش ا�ن �با�تری از� ۲۰٪ کم�ت ز�ی  ا�گر م�
 電量低於 20% 時，自清潔及烘乾程序將無法啟動。  如果电池电量低于 20%，自清洁和自动烘干程序将无法启动。

ع  َ ، �ضَ ا�ت�ي �ي�ف الذ� دء دور�ة ال�ت�ظ�ن  ل�ب
�ي�ف  �ف ح�ن ال�ت�ج اعد�ة �ش هاز� على �ق ال�ج

ود�تم�ز�یکاری،  ه �خ ر�خ  �برای راها�نداز�ی �چ
ک کرد�ن  ارژ� ��خش دس�ت�گاه را روی �پا�یه �ش

رار ده�ید  �ق
 欲啟動自清潔程序，請將裝置

置於烘乾充電底座上  要启动自
清洁程序，请将设备放置在烘干充
电底座上
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Sekali seminggu
Bersihkan bahagian peranti yang berbeza

Setiap 6 bulan
Tukar penggelek dan penapis. Jika anda 
mendapati penggelek rosak, tukarkan 
penggelek sebelum digunakan.  
www.tefal.com

Penapis kering - ي�ف� �ف �ج ر ال�ت ل�ت   - �ف
ک �خش �یل�تر � 烘乾濾網 - 干燥的滤芯 - �ف

Penggelek - كر�ة   - ال�ب
ل�تک 滾軸 - 滚筒 - غ�

Bersihkan dan bilas 
grid penapis bagi 
penapis. Jangan 
rendamkan seluruh 
penapis ke dalam air, 
jika berlaku biarkan 
penapis kering 
selama 48 jam
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هاز� ة� م�ن ال�ج ل�ف �ت اء الم�خ ز�ج �ف ال�أ� ِ �ي ال�أس�بوع - ��ظِّن  مرة� واحدة� �ف
�ید �گاه را �تم�ز�ی ک�ن �تل�ف دس�ت ‌های م�خ ار - �قسم�ت �تهای �یک�ب  ه�ف

 每週一次 - 清潔裝置的各個部件 
 每周一次 - 清洁设备的各个部件

�ید و �با �آ�ب  ر را �تم�ز�ی ک�ن �یل�ت که �ف �ب  �ش
رار  �یر �آ�ب �ق ر را ز� �یل�ت و�ی�ید. کل �ف �ب�ش

�نده�ید.ا�گر ا�ی�ن کار را کرد�ید �با�ید ۴۸ 
ود ک �ش �ید �تا ��خش ر ک�ن ساع�ت ص�ب

ل�تر  ا�بعة� لل�ف ر ال�ت ل�ت كة� ال�ف �ب �ف �ش ِ  ��ظِّن
ر �ب�أكمله  ل�ت مر ال�ف ها. ولا �تغ� ط�ف وا�ش
ا�تركه  ل�ك، �ف عل�ت ذ� ا �ف �بالماء، و�إذ�

�ف لمد�ة 48 ساعة� ل�ي�ج

 清潔並沖洗過濾網。切勿將
整個濾網浸入水中，如已浸濕
需晾乾 48 小時  清洁并冲洗
过滤器的过滤网。不要将整个
过滤器浸入水中，如果浸入水
中，请将其晾晒 48 小时使其
自然风干  ، ة� كر�ة �تال�ف ا كا�ن�ت ال�ب ر. �إذ� ل�ت كر�ة وال�ف ِر ال�ب �يِّغ� هر -   مرة� كل 6 �أش�

ل�تک و  ار - غ� ل�ك. www.tefal.com  هر ۶ ماه �یک�ب ل ذ� �ب ِرها �ق �يِّغ�  �ف

 每 6 個月 - 更換滾軸及濾網。如發現滾軸損壞，請提前更換。 
www.tefal.com  每隔 6 个月 - 更换滚筒和过滤器。如果发现滚筒
已损坏，请在使用前进行更换。更多信息请访问 www.tefal.com

ل�تک �آس�ی�ب د�یده اس�ت  د�ید که غ� ه �ش �ید. ا�گر م�تو�ج ر را �تعو�ی�ض ک�ن �یل�ت �ف
www.tefal.com .ید� �ش ماه �آ�ن را �تعو�ی�ض ک�ن ل از� �ش �ب �ق
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Sila baca buku kecil Arahan Penggunaan 
sebelum kegunaan pertama

ل  �ب ا�ية� �ق دام« �بع�ن �يّّ�ب »�تعل�يما�ت الاس�ت�خ راء�ة ك�ت ى �ق �يُرُ�ج
دام ال�أول.  الاس�ت�خ

ه »دس�تورالعمل های  �تر�چ اده د�ف �ف ل از� اول�ی�ن اس�ت �ب اًً �ق لط�ف
�ید.  اده« را مطالعه ک�ن �ف اس�ت

首次使用前，請仔細閱讀《使用說明》小冊子。

首次使用前请仔细阅读《使用说明》手册。
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